In the course of preparing the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023,
the Company determined that, notwithstanding reliance on its independent tax credit advisors, it is not able to treat the
ultimate realization of the ERCs as “probable” under U.S. generally accepted accounting practices, therefore, requiring
the restatement of the Company’s previously issued consolidated financial statements for the referenced periods and
amendments to the Company’s related previously filed quarterly reports on Form 10-Q during such year.

Although the Company had engaged an independent national tax credit advisory firm that had advised the Company that
it qualified for the ERCs as previously reported, the Company determined that it could no longer rely on such advice.

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

-8-

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatements on select consolidated financial statements as reported as
of and for the periods stated and are unaudited:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition:

 As of March 31, 2023

(In thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Other assets $ 168,259  $   613  $  168,872
Total assets   8,479,121   613   8,479,734
Other liabilities   138,710   1,727   140,437
Total liabilities   7,805,662   1,727   7,807,389
Retained earnings   545,786   (1,114)   544,672
Total stockholders’ equity   673,459   (1,114)   672,345
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   8,479,121   613   8,479,734

Consolidated Statements of Income:

 For the three months ended March 31, 2023

(In thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Other income $ 1,018  $ (51)  $  967
Total non-interest income   6,908   (51)   6,857
Salaries and employee benefits   20,887   1,675   22,562
Professional services   2,483   (222)   2,261
Total non-interest expense   37,703   1,453   39,156
Income before income taxes   6,959   (1,504)   5,455
Federal income tax   1,367   (296)   1,071
State and local income tax   434   (94)   340
Total provision for income tax   1,801   (390)   1,411
Net income   5,158   (1,114)   4,044
Basic earnings per common share   0.17   (0.04)   0.13
Diluted earnings per common share   0.17   (0.04)   0.13

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income:

 For the three months ended March 31, 2023

(In thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Net income $  5,158  $ (1,114)  $ 4,044
Comprehensive net income   3,862   (1,114)   2,748

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

-9-

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Operating Activities: For the three months March 31, 2023

(In thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Net income $  5,158  $  (1,114)  $  4,044
(Increase) decrease in other assets   (8,420)   (613)   (9,033)
(Decrease) increase in other liabilities   (16,889)   1,727   (15,162)

In addition, the following footnotes have been updated to reflect the restated amounts:

 Note 3 – Earnings Per Share
 Note 13 – Regulatory Capital

2.   Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at
the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates
that are particularly susceptible to change in the near term are used in connection with the determination of the allowance

[…]

in the fair value of the Company’s interest-earning assets which could adversely affect the Company’s results of operations
if such assets were sold, or, in the case of securities classified as available for sale, decreases in the Company’s
stockholders’ equity, if such securities were retained.

The Company quantifies the net portfolio value should interest rates immediately go up or down 100 or 200 basis points,
assuming the yield curves of the rate shocks will be parallel to each other.  Net portfolio value is defined as the market
value of assets net of the market value of liabilities. The market value of assets and liabilities is determined using a
discounted cash flow calculation. The net portfolio value ratio is the ratio of the net portfolio value to the market value of
assets. The changes in value are measured as percentage changes from the net portfolio value at the base interest rate
scenario. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at March 31, 2023. Various estimates regarding prepayment
assumptions are made at each level of rate shock. At March 31, 2023, the Company was within the guidelines set forth by
the Board of Directors for each interest rate level.

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate shock as of March 31, 2023:

 Net Portfolio Value (NPV)
Change in Interest Rate % Change in NPV  NPV Ratio
-200 Basis points  (2.6) %  10.1 %
-100 Basis points  (0.9)   10.5
Base interest rate  -   10.8
+100 Basis points  (3.4)   10.6
+200 Basis points  (6.8)   10.4

Income Simulation Analysis. The Company manages the mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities on a
continuous basis to maximize return and adjust its exposure to interest rate risk. On a quarterly basis, management provides
a report for review by the ALCO Investment Committee of the Board of Directors. This report quantifies the potential
changes in net interest income through various interest rate scenarios.

The starting point for the net interest income simulation is an estimate of the next twelve months’ net interest income
assuming that both interest rates and the Company’s interest-sensitive assets and liabilities remain at period-end levels.